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INTRODUCTION

This document, ExTAG/679/CD, Draft ExTAG Decision Sheet – Disapplication of clause 7 has been prepared by CQM and is issued for consideration by ExTAG.

In accordance with OD 035 this document is issued for a six-week comment period. 

Please submit comments on this new Draft DS using the comments table, a separate document, by –

2022 08 05
to

Christine Kane
ExTAG Secretariat

	Address:

IECEx Secretariat

Level 33, Australia Square

264 George Street

Sydney NSW 2000

Australia
	Contact Details:

Tel: +61 2 4628 4690

Fax: +61 2 4627 5285

e-mail: info@iecex.com  

http://www.iecex.com
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	Clause 7
Clause 17.2.2
	

	Subject:

Disapplication of clause 7
Status of document:

Draft 
	Key words:

· External fans

	Date: June 2022
Originator of proposal:
SGS Baseefa

	BACKGROUND:
It has been suggested to SGS Baseefa by a client that it is not necessary to follow all the requirements of IEC 60079-0 for flameproof equipment for the parts of the equipment that are not directly involved in the flameproof enclosure, and that that view has been endorsed by some (unnamed) IECEx ExTLs.  The specific instance relates to the external fan on a flameproof motor.

17.2.2 says “The external fan impellors, fan hoods, and ventilation screens manufactured from non-metallic materials shall comply with Clause 7.”

7.1.1 says “The requirements given in this clause and in 26.7 shall apply to non-metallic enclosures and non-metallic parts of enclosures, on which the Type of Protection depends.

NOTE 1 Some examples of non-metallic parts of enclosures upon which the Type of Protection depends include cover sealing rings of an “e” or “t” enclosure, filling compounds of a “d” or “e” cable gland, sealing rings of cable glands, seals of switch actuators for an “e” enclosure, etc.

NOTE 2 Some of the subparts of this standard make the “non-metallic parts of enclosures” requirements given in this clause applicable to parts, which are not enclosures, but on which the Type of Protection depends, e.g. “d” bushings, “e” terminals.
QUESTION:
Is it intended that the phrase “on which the type of protection depends” should over-ride the requirement in 17.2.2 and disapply any of the requirements of clause 7 for the external fan and fan hood where the fan is external to the flameproof protection?

ANSWER:
No.  The risk of the external fan becoming an ignition source is independent of the type of protection applied to the motor, and the requirements are not disapplied by the phrase “on which the Type of Protection depends”.   17.2.2, being the calling clause, takes precedence.
If clause 7 were to be disapplied for flameproof motors, it would, logically, also be disapplied for Increased Safety and Purged and Pressurised motors.  In which case, the clause would never be applied!
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